

RESOLUTION OF THE HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL

NO
A resolution 1) ratifying bids received February 15, 2019 for "Sewer System Rehabilitation, City of Hammond FY 2018 LCDBG" (State Project 2000356774 / City Project 31813); 2) approving the awar of a contract to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder pending verification of contractor eligibility the Louisiana Office of Community Development; and 3) authorizing the Mayor to enter into this contract following verification.
WHEREAS, the City of Hammond has received a \$675,000 Louisiana Community Development Bloc Grant (LCDBG), administered by the Louisiana Office of Community Development (OCD), to repair and/or upgrade aged, leaking, and/or failing sewer lines and manholes within an area roughly bound be West Thomas Street (US 190) to the north, Mooney Avenue to the east, Palmetto Road to the south, and South Morrison Boulevard (US 51) to the west;
WHEREAS , the City has received a lowest responsible and responsive bid for this project that is within the project budget; and
WHEREAS , the City desires to award a contract for the project as soon as contractor eligibility is verified by OCD, as required under the LCDBG Program, so that work may be begin.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF HAMMOND HEREBY
 ratifies bids received February 15, 2019 for "Sewer System Rehabilitation, City of Hammon FY 2018 LCDBG" (State Project 2000356774 / City Project 31813);
2. approves the award of a contract to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder pendin verification of contractor eligibility by the Louisiana Office of Community Development; and
3. authorizes the Mayor to enter into this contract. following verification.
Approved and adopted this day of, 20
I, the undersigned Clerk of the Council, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopte by the Hammond City Council with following roll call vote:
Yeas: Nays: Absent:
Tonia Banks Carlee White Gonzales

Hammond City Council President

Hammond City Council Clerk